
Date of meeting Tuesday, 29th March, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - Hamptons and Land 
adjacent to Hamptons, off Keele Road, Thistleberry, Newcastle. 
Mr JN and NW Hampton.  15/01085/OUT  

(Pages 9 - 22)

5 Application for Major Development - Land at end of Gateway 
Avenue, Baldwins Gate. Kier Living Ltd. 15/01106/REM  

(Pages 23 - 34)

6 Application for Major Development - Audley Working Mens 
Club, New Road, Bignall End. WW Planning.  15/00692/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 44)

7 Application for Major Development - David Weatherall Building, 
Keele University, Keele. Keele University Estates Department.  
16/00164/FUL  

(Pages 45 - 50)

8 Application for Minor Development - Holly Barn, Holly Lane, 
Harriseahead. Mr D Riley.  16/00099/FUL  

(Pages 51 - 60)

9 Application for Minor Development - Lock up garage site off 
Sussex Drive, Kidsgrove.  Waverley Reality Ltd.  16/00174/OUT  

(Pages 61 - 68)

10 Article 4 Direction in relation to changes to small houses in 
multiple occupation (HMOs) in Sidmouth Avenue, Gower 
Street, Granville Avenue, Northcote Place and part of King 
Street.  

(Pages 69 - 70)

11 Appeal Decision - 40a Sands Road, Harriseahead - 
14/00792/FUL  

(Pages 71 - 72)



12 Appeal Decision - Centurion House, West Street, Newcastle. 
15/00203/FUL  

(Pages 73 - 74)

13 Appeal Decision - 64 Basford Park Road, Newcastle. 
15/00595/FUL  

(Pages 75 - 76)

14 TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
PLANNING CHANGES.  
Report to follow.

15 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

16 Tree Preservation Order 25 Walton Way, Talke. TPO174  (Pages 77 - 80)

Members: Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 
Northcott, Owen, Pickup, Reddish (Chair), Simpson, Snell (Chair), Welsh, 
Williams, Williams and Winfield

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Planning Committee - 01/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st March, 2016

Present:- Councillor Mrs Sophia Snell – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, 
Owen, Pickup, Reddish, Simpson, Turner, Welsh, Williams and 
Winfield

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Fear

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF WEST 
AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH 
OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE. TAYLOR WIMPEY. 15/00441/DOAHR 

Resolved: That the application to modify (reduce) the number of affordable units 
required by the
[...]
nal dialogue with 
the applicant.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ST GILES AND ST 
GEORGE'S PRIMARY SCHOOL, BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  16/00008/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
obligation by no later than 1st April to secure a financial
contribution of £50,000 to be used to fund Resident
Parking Zones in the event that it has been demonstrated 
(through surveys secured by condition) that the development 
has resulted in on street parking problems, and a travel plan 
monitoring contribution of £2,200..

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Approval of external facing materials – the stone cladding 

to have a reddish hue and implementation of approved details.
(iv) Approval of the full and precise details of the vertical 

‘breaks’ on the Queen’s Gardens elevation and
implementation of approved details.

(v) Approval of full and precise details of the appearance of
the windows and implementation of approved details.

(vi) Approval of details to widen the pavement on Barracks
Road through the removal of the layby and implementation of 
the approved details

(vii) Approval of the hard and soft landscaping details, to
Include details of replacement trees, surfacing, seating
and other street furniture and implementation of approved 
details.

(viii) Approval of details of hostile vehicle mitigation measures,
means to restrict access to the parking area and other 
appropriate security measures and implementation of 
approved details.

(ix) Approval of details of any barrier to the car park and
implementation of the approved details.

(x) Approval and implementation of a Green Travel Plan



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Planning Committee - 01/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

(xi) Contaminated land conditions.
(xii) Approval of a detailed surface water drainage scheme
(xiii) Limitation on the hours of construction.
(xiv) Construction management plan, including protection of

roads from mud and debris, and dust mitigation.
(xv) Piling
(xvi) Implementation of the recommendations outlined in the 

submitted Noise Assessment.
(xvii) Waste storage and collection arrangements.
(xviii) Archaeological watching brief
(xix) The submission of further information that demonstrates

how service vehicles can manoeuvre around the car park, and 
approval of any amendment to the parking layout to 
accommodate such vehicle movements.

(xx) A residential parking survey of streets to be agreed prior
to first occupation of the development and a second survey 12 
months later when fully occupied. 

(b) That, should the Section 106 obligation not be secured by 1st 
April 2016 the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
refuse the application   on the grounds that without such an 
obligation securing the required contribution to sustainable 
transport measures and on street parking measures the 
development would be unsustainable; unless he  considers it 
appropriate to extend that period.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ST GILES AND ST GEORGE'S 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL. 16/00039/CPO 

Resolved: That the County Council be advised that the Borough
Council is supportive of the principle of extending the capacity of the 
school in the interests of the delivery of housing.  However, there are 
concerns regarding the design.

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ST GILES AND ST 
GEORGE'S PRIMARY SCHOOL, BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  16/00082/FUL 

Resolved: That the variation of condition 4 be permitted so that it 
reads as follows:

The demolition of the existing building on the site shall not commence until the steps 
outlined in the statement by the applicant  dated 22nd February 2016,except for those 
listed under items (c) and (e ) have been undertaken, and the replaceme
[...]
rs of the proposed development and it is not considered that 
this can be addressed through appropriate mitigation.

(b) That the Committee receive a supplementary report on the application (to be issued prior 
to the meeting) which, upon consideration of the independent appraisal of the viability of 
the proposed development undertaken by the District Valuer, provides further 
recommendations as to viability and whether additional reason/s for refusal are 
appropriate.

(c) That the Committee also resolve that the Council no longer intends to argue, at the appeal 
against the decision on application 14/00948/OUT, that the development would unduly 
restrict or constrain the activities permitted or allocated to be carried out at any waste 
management facility and the implementation of the Waste Strategy, contrary to local and 
national policy.

Reason for Recommendation

It is considered that odours arising from the adjoining landfill site will have an unacceptable impact on 
the living conditions of the occupiers of the proposed development as odours could not be addressed 
through appropriate mitigation measures.   

The development is acceptable with regard to noise, contamination and landfill gas as such issues 
can be suitably addressed through mitigation measures that could be the subject of conditions of a 
planning permission. 



 

 

The development would result in additional pressure on limited primary school places of the schools 
whose catchment area it is located in, and would place additional demands on off-site public open 
space and result in long term maintenance issues unless the future maintenance and access to the 
open space on site is guaranteed. Both could be secured by means of planning obligations.
  
A planning obligation is also required to secure affordable housing within this development in 
accordance with policy and a Travel Plan monitoring fee. No obligations, in the form of a unilateral 
undertaking are “on the table” at the time of writing and indeed the applicant has submitted a viability 
assessment that indicates that the development would not be viable with such contributions. The 
District Valuer has undertaken an appraisal, and at the time of writing, is in dialogue with the 
applicant’s consultants concerning his draft conclusions. A further report will be provided to the 
Committee.   

Overall it is considered that the adverse impacts arising from granting planning permission (i.e. the 
odours arising from the adjoining landfill site having an unacceptable impact on the occupiers of this 
development would outweigh the benefits of the provision of housing land; the benefits to the local 
economy; the relocation of the existing scrap yard within the site; and the social benefits of providing 
family and affordable houses (even assuming that the full 25% provision is made which may not be 
the case) and as such there is no presumption in favour of this development. 

In the event of the Committee accepting recommendation (a) it would be appropriate for the Council 
to make it clear, that on the basis of the information submitted with this application it no longer intends 
to argue, at the appeal, that the development would unduly restrict or constrain the activities permitted 
or allocated to be carried out at any waste management facility and the implementation of the Waste 
Strategy, contrary to local and national policy (the second reason for refusal of the previous 
application).   

Proposed Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application

The Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner in dealing with this 
application and in considering the application, advising of issues of concern and the need to provide 
additional supporting information, within a reasonable period, however it is considered that the 
applicant has been unable to overcome the principal concern arising from the proposal.

KEY ISSUES

1.1 As indicated above the application is for outline planning permission for up to 138 dwellings.  The 
details of the vehicular access into the site, which is the existing scrapyard access, are submitted for 
approval at this stage, but all other matters of detail are to be considered at a later date.  An indicative 
layout plan has, however, been submitted in support of the application.  This plan shows a circular 
internal access with a number of cul-de-sacs off that road.  A central green/play area is shown and a 
landscaped bund is shown on the boundary of the site to the adjoining landfill site. A couple of 
sections through the landscaped bund are provided as part of the application.

1.2 This application is a resubmission following the refusal of the proposed development in 2015 for 
the reasons relating to the following:

1. Odour arising from the adjoining landfill site is highly likely to adversely affect the living 
conditions of the occupiers of the proposed development and it is not considered that this can 
be addressed through appropriate mitigation.

2. In the absence of any odour mitigation measures that would suitably address the concerns 
expressed at 1, the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development would not 
unduly restrict or constrain the activities permitted to be carried out at the adjoining waste 
management facility and the implementation of the Waste Strategy, contrary to policy.

3. In the absence of a secured planning obligation and having regard to the likely additional 
pupils arising from a development of this scale and the capacity of existing educational 
provision in the area, the development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards 
primary school provision.



 

 

4. In the absence of a secured planning obligation the development fails to make an appropriate 
contribution towards the provision of affordable housing which is required to provide a 
balanc
[...]
dour emissions from the adjoining 
landfill site has been commissioned.  On the basis of the advice received it is apparent that the 
applicants’ odour assessment demonstrates that there will be unacceptable odours on the 
development site levels which will have a significant adverse impact on amenity.  Furthermore by 
undertaking an odour assessment utilising recognised robust data on odour emissions for typical 
landfill sites, it would appear that the development site experiences significantly higher concentration 
of odour than predicted by the applicants’ own consultant, particularly when the adjacent landfill site is 
nearing completion and that odour levels could be between 10 and 20 times those considered 
acceptable by the Environment Agency.  On that basis the EHD objects on odour grounds.

The Highway Authority has no objections subject to conditions including prior approval of full details 
of the access, submission of a Travel Plan and approval of a Construction Management Plan.  In 
addition they advise that a Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,300 should be secured by S106.

The Landscape Development Section indicate that before they can comment additional 
arboricultural information is required regarding protected trees on the site.  In addition the proposed 
bund is too steep for maintenance by mowing and concerns are expressed about the visual impact on 
the surrounding area.  Concern is also expressed regarding the impact of the mound upon the root 
protection area of protected trees.  Notwithstanding this an appropriate developer contribution is 
requested for off-site public open space or that appropriate open space and play facilities are provide 
on-site with approved provision for management of such areas.  In addition full landscaping proposals 
are required.

The County Education Authority indicates that the development falls within the catchments of 
Friarswood Primary School/ Hassell Community Primary School / St Giles and St George’s CofE 
[...]
e, of approximately 0.33 hectares, is within the village envelope of Bignall End, as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The site is accessed off New Road which is a B classified Road. 

A grade II Listed milepost is sited located on New Road opposite and in close proximity to the site.

A decision on the application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd 
February to enable your officers to obtain independent advice from the District Valuer (DVS) 
regarding the financial viability of the scheme with policy compliant financial contributions. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 23rd December 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a section 106 obligation, by 10th May 2016, to 
secure a review mechanism of financial contributions if the development is not substantially 
commenced within 12 months from the date of the decision, permit the application subject to 
conditions relating to the following matters:

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development
2. Approved plans
3. Submission and approval of external materials
4. Boundary treatments
5. Prior submission and approval of a landscaping scheme
6. Removal of permitted development rights for hardstandings within all front gardens
7. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, roof alterations and 

outbuildings for all plots
8. Provision of access prior to occupation
9. Provision of parking and turning areas 
10. Surfacing details
11. Access road shall remain un-gated
12. A surface water interceptor
13. Submission and approval of Construction Method Statement
14. Tree Protection (overhanging trees)
15. Tree pruning (overhanging trees)
16. Design measures to secure noise levels
17. Construction/ Demolition Hours 
18. Drainage – foul and surface water
19. Full contaminated land 

B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, that the 
Head of Regeneration and Planning Services be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without a review mechanism there would be no up to date 
justification for a development with no policy compliant financial contributions towards public 
open space and education.  

Reason for Recommendation

This resubmitted application involves a reduction in the number of dwellings from 14 to 12 and this 
has resulted in a more appropriate scheme in terms of the design and the impact on highway safety. 
The principle of the development was accepted previously and circumstances have not changed.  In 



 

 

addition no significant harm would be caused to neighbouring properties. It is also accepted, following 
the obtaining of independent financial advice that the scheme is not viable with policy compliant 
financial contributions towards public open space and education places, and so these are not sought 
but a S106 agreement should be secured for a review mechanism. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

Discussions with the applicant have resolved matters of design and highway safety. Following the 
agreement of the applicant to pay the Council’s costs, independent advice from the District Valuer 
(DVS) has been received.  In consideration of the advice now received from the DVS it is accepted 
that the development is acceptable and would represent a sustainable form of development and 
complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

KEY ISSUES

The application is for full planning permission for 12 dwellings on the former Audley Workingmen’s 
Club site located on New Road in the village envelope of Bignall End.  

Access to the proposed development would be off New Road and a grade II Listed milepost is located 
on New Road opposite and in close proximity to the site. The proposal is not considered to adverse
[...]
ent Services
Date 29.03.16 1:2,000¯





 

 

LOCK UP GARAGES, SUSSEX DRIVE, KIDSGROVE                     
WAVERLEY REALTY LTD 16/00174/OUT

The application is for outline planning permission for 5-7 dwellings, with all matters reserved, at the 
lock up garage site off Sussex Drive, Kidsgrove.

The application site lies in the urban area of Kidsgrove as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  

The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors due to concerns about the access 
to the site. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 21st April 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. The development of 7 dwellings is unlikely to provide adequate amenity standards for 
the residents, in terms of distances between principal windows and side walls of 
existing dwellings, contrary to the standards as set out in the Space Around Dwellings 
Supplementary Planning Document and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Reason for Recommendation

An indicative plan (not to scale) has been provided which shows that it is unlikely that 7 dwellings can 
be accommodated within the site, whilst achieving adequate residential amenity for future residents. 
The application therefore does not accord with the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

Additional information has been sought from the applicant to address concerns, however the 
information received does not demonstrate that the site can accommodate 5-7 dwellings and achieve 
appropriate living conditions for the occupiers.  This is therefore considered to be an unsustainable 
form of development that does not comply with the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Key Issues

This is an application for outline planning permission for the
[...]
fs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00174/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00174/OUT


70

57

84

31

33

21

33

GLOUCESTER ROAD

45

56

19

23

14

2

14

55

17

31

21

18

48

43

15

9

67

ESSEX DRIVE

SUSSEX DRIVE

12

1

383900.000000

383900.000000

35
49

00
.00

00
00

35
49

00
.00

00
00

35
50

00
.00

00
00

35
50

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Lock up garage site off 
Sussex Drive, Kidsgrove 
16/00174/OUT

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.03.16 1:1,000¯





 

 

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION IN RELATION TO CHANGES TO SMALL HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOs) IN SIDMOUTH AVENUE, GOWER STREET, 
GRANVILLE AVENUE, NORTHCOTE PLACE, AND PART OF KING STREET.

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Planning Committee of comments received on the Article 4 Direction so 
that they can be taken into consideration in the decision as to whether or not to confirm 
the Direction. 

Recommendation

1) That the Planning Committee confirms the Direction

Reason

The notification period is now over and the responses received support the confirmation 
of the Direction.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Planning Committee, on 10th November last year, resolved that an 
immediate Article 4 Direction be issued to remove, with respect to the area 
identified, the permitted development rights that allows without the need for 
planning permission, changes of use from dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) to 
Small Houses in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). The purpose of this report 
is to inform members of the results of the consultation since undertaken, and to 
enable the Planning Committee to consider whether the Article 4 Direction should 
be 
[...]
 prepared

26th February 2016



TITLE:

DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY: SCALE:

DATE: DRAWING NO.

Dave Adams
Executive Director  Operational Services

Civic Offices, Merrial Street
Newcastle, Staffordshire. ST5 2AG

LINLEY ROAD

W
E

S
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

147.6m

C
O

P
P

IC
E

 R
O

A
D

SWALLOWMORE VIEW

WALTON WAY

53

67

9
8

8
4

7
2

1
1

1
5

2
5

35 45

28

2
6

7
0

G1

TPO 174

Land at 25 Walton Way
Talke

1:1000

Tree Preservation Order 
No 174 (2015)

PJS

October 2015

Signed__________________________

Date____________________________




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	Minutes

	4 Application for Major Development - Hamptons and Land adjacent to Hamptons, off Keele Road, Thistleberry, Newcastle. Mr JN and NW Hampton.  15/01085/OUT
	15 1085

	5 Application for Major Development - Land at end of Gateway Avenue, Baldwins Gate. Kier Living Ltd. 15/01106/REM
	15.01106.REM

	6 Application for Major Development - Audley Working Mens Club, New Road, Bignall End. WW Planning.  15/00692/FUL
	15 692

	7 Application for Major Development - David Weatherall Building, Keele University, Keele. Keele University Estates Department.  16/00164/FUL
	16 164

	8 Application for Minor Development - Holly Barn, Holly Lane, Harriseahead. Mr D Riley.  16/00099/FUL
	16 99

	9 Application for Minor Development - Lock up garage site off Sussex Drive, Kidsgrove.  Waverley Reality Ltd.  16/00174/OUT
	16 174

	10 Article 4 Direction in relation to changes to small houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) in Sidmouth Avenue, Gower Street, Granville Avenue, Northcote Place and part of King Street.
	11 Appeal Decision - 40a Sands Road, Harriseahead - 14/00792/FUL
	12 Appeal Decision - Centurion House, West Street, Newcastle. 15/00203/FUL
	13 Appeal Decision - 64 Basford Park Road, Newcastle. 15/00595/FUL
	16 Tree Preservation Order 25 Walton Way, Talke. TPO174
	TPO 174 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 29/03/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29th March, 2016

Present:- Councillor Marion Reddish – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Hambleton, Mancey, Northcott, Owen, 
Simpson, Williams, Williams and Winfield

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Fear, Heesom, Pickup, Snell and Welsh. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Holland declared an interest on application 15/01085/OUT as a Governor 
of Friarswood Primary School.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HAMPTONS AND LAND 
ADJACENT TO HAMPTONS, OFF KEELE ROAD, THISTLEBERRY, 
NEWCASTLE. MR JN AND NW HAMPTON.  15/01085/OUT 

Resolved:

(a) That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) Odour arising from the adjoining landfill site is highly likely to adversely 
affect the living conditions of the occupiers of the proposed 
development and it is not considered that this can be addressed 
through appropriate mitigation.

(ii) In the absence of a planning obligation, and having regard to the likely 
additional pupils arising from a development of this scale and the capacity of 
existing educational provision in the area, the development fails to make an 
appropriate contribution, which can be supported by the development 
without rendering it unviable,  towards primary school provision, contrary to 
policy.

(iii)In the absence of a planning obligation the development fails to provide 20% 
of the total number of proposed dwellings as affordable dwellings which can 
be supported by the development without rendering it unviable and which 
are required to provide a balanced and well-functioning housing market.

(iv) In the absence of a planning obligation towards Travel Plan monitoring 
costs, the required contribution to sustainable transport measures, which 
can be supported by the development without rendering it unviable, would 
not be secured in accordance with policy.



Planning Committee - 29/03/16

2

(v) In the absence of a planning obligation securing the long term maintenance 
and management of public open space on the site, the development would 
not be acceptable

(vi) In the absence of a planning obligation which provides an appropriate future 
reappraisal mechanism to secure further affordable housing provision (to a 
maximum 25% provision in accordance with policy) to allow for changed 
financial circumstances in the event that the development does not 
immediately proceed, the development may not provide what it could and 
should (to comply with policy).

(b) That the Council no longer intends to argue, at the appeal against the decision 
on application 14/00948/OUT, that the development would unduly restrict or 
constrain the activities permitted or allocated to be carried out at any waste 
management facility and the implementation of the Waste Strategy, contrary to 
local and national policy.

(c) That the Council no longer intends to argue, at the appeal against the decision 
on application 14/00948/OUT, that a contribution toward off site public open 
space improvement and maintenance is required

(d) That the Council should submit, at the appeal against the decision on application 
14/00948/OUT,  that an appropriate contribution towards Travel Plan Monitoring 
Costs is justified

(e) To give authority for the Council to enter into a S106 obligation to secure the 
following:

(i) An education contribution of £319,899 towards Primary School 
provision within Friarswood Primary School/ Hassell Community 
Primary School / St Giles’ and St George’s CofE Academy.

(ii) 20% affordable housing provision

(iii) Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,300

(iv)Appropriate arrangements for the long term management and 
maintenance of the Public Open Space on the site

(v) An appropriate reappraisal mechanism to secure further 
affordable housing provision (to a maximum 25% provision in 
accordance with policy) to allow for changed financial 
circumstances.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT END OF GATEWAY 
AVENUE, BALDWINS GATE. KIER LIVING LTD. 15/01106/REM 

Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain further 
information on Tree planting within the scheme, design of layout, 
affordable housing provision including location and house types, 
external facing materials, street lighting,  and floodrisk; and in the case 
of tree planting, design of layout and affordable housing  either revised 
proposals or additional  justification for that proposed



Planning Committee - 29/03/16

3

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - AUDLEY WORKING MENS CLUB, 
NEW ROAD, BIGNALL END. WW PLANNING.  15/00692/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a section
106 obligation, by 10th May 2016, to secure a review 
mechanism of financial contributions if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of 
the decision, the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Submission and approval of external materials
(iv) Boundary treatments
(v) Prior submission and approval of a landscaping scheme
(vi) Removal of permitted development rights for 

hardstandings within all front gardens
(vii) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions,

roof alterations and outbuildings for all plots
(viii) Provision of access prior to occupation
(ix) Provision of parking and turning areas 
(x) Surfacing details
(xi) Access road shall remain un-gated
(xii) A surface water interceptor
(xiii) Submission and approval of Construction Method

Statement
(xiv) Tree Protection (overhanging trees)
(xv) Tree pruning (overhanging trees)
(xvi) Design measures to secure noise levels
(xvii) Construction/ Demolition Hours 
(xviii) Drainage – foul and surface water
(xix) Full contaminated land 

(b) Should the above planning obligation not be secured by the 10th 
May, the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse 
the application on the grounds that without a review mechanism 
there would be no up to date justification for development with no 
policy compliant financial contributions towards public open space 
and education.  

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DAVID WEATHERALL BUILDING, 
KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. KEELE UNIVERSITY ESTATES DEPARTMENT.  
16/00164/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved drawings
(ii) All other conditions associated to  permission 

15/00583/FUL continue to apply.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - HOLLY BARN, HOLLY LANE, 
HARRISEAHEAD. MR D RILEY.  16/00099/FUL 



Planning Committee - 29/03/16

4

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to conditions
withdrawing permitted development rights for external alterations, 
extensions and outbuildings, & requiring approval and implementation 
of landscaping scheme,  and approval of any boundary treatments  
and external materials, and reference to approved plans.

Reason for grant of planning permission – it is considered that whilst it would be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, sufficient  very special circumstances 
(the condition of the building, the presence of an unexpected coal seam underlying 
the building necessitating the partial rebuilding of that section, and the appearance of 
what would otherwise remain) outweigh the very limited harm to the Green Belt that 
would res.ult from granting planning permission

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LOCK UP GARAGE SITE OFF 
SUSSEX DRIVE, KIDSGROVE.  WAVERLEY REALITY LTD.  16/00174/OUT 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason:

The development of seven dwellings is unlikely to provide adequate 
amenity standards for the residents, in terms of distances between 
principal windows and side walls of existing dwellings, contrary to the 
standards as set out in the Space Around Dwellings Supplementary 
Planning Document and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

10. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION IN RELATION TO CHANGES TO SMALL HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS) IN SIDMOUTH AVENUE, GOWER STREET, 
GRANVILLE AVENUE, NORTHCOTE PLACE AND PART OF KING STREET. 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of comments received in 
relation to the Article 4 Direction and seeking the Committee’s confirmation of the 
Direction.

Resolved: That the Article 4 Direction be confirmed.

11. APPEAL DECISION - 40A SANDS ROAD, HARRISEAHEAD - 14/00792/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

12. APPEAL DECISION - CENTURION HOUSE, WEST STREET, NEWCASTLE. 
15/00203/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

13. APPEAL DECISION - 64 BASFORD PARK ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 15/00595/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

14. TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING 
CHANGES. 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of a consultation by the 
Government on the implementation of planning changes associated with the Housing 
and Planning Bill.



Planning Committee - 29/03/16

5

Resolved: That the Head of Planning and Head of Finance, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, draw up and submit responses 
to each of the questions posed by the Government taking into account 
any comments made by members of the Committee by 5pm on 5th 
April 2016

15. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 25 WALTON WAY, TALKE. TPO174 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.174 (2015) - 25 Walton Way Talke 
be confirmed as made and owners of the site to be informed 
accordingly.

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MARION REDDISH
Chair


